Bomhan Bovernment Gazette.

THE

Bubitshed by Authority.

THURSDAY, 15TH DECEMBER 1898.

I Separate paying is given to this Part, in order that it muy be filed as a separate compilation.

PART I.A.

Notifications under the Bombay Local Boards and District Municipal Acts

GENERAL DEPARTMENT.

Bombay Oastle, 12th December 1898.

No. 6785.—In exercise of the power conferred by Section 27 of the Bombay Local Boards Act of 1884, His Excellency the Governor in Council is pleased to appoint Mr. W. H. J. Wilkinson, I. C. S., to be President of the Táluka Local Boards of Párner, Shrigonda, Karjat and Jámkhed in the Ahmednagar District vice Mr. J. Ghosal, I. C. S., resigned.

> By order of His Excellency the Right Honourable the Governor in Council,

> > R. B. STEWART, Acting Secretary to Government.

BY THE COMMISSIONERS.

NORTHERN DIVISION.

No. 2758.—Ráo Sáheb Ramchandra Ichharam Vyas, Mámlatdár, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Municipal Board of Dohad in the Pauch Maháls District vice Ráo Sáheb Gopalji Gulabbhai, resigned.

No. 4513.—Ráo Sáheb Gopalji Gulabbhai, Mámlatdár, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Board of Jambusar in the Broach District vice Khán Sáheb Edalji Beheramsha, resigned.

No. 4514.—A'zam Jeshang Gulabchand, Head Kárkún, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Board of A'mod in the Broach District vice A'zam Sitaram Abaji, resigned.

Camp Baula, 5th December 1898.

No. 4522.-The appointment by election of Ráo Sáheb Mulji Kalidas, Mámlatiár, a nominated commissioner, to be vice-President of the Táluka Local Board of Anklesvar in the Broach District is approved.

Camp Bavla, 6th December 1898.

No 4553.—The appointment by election of Ráo Sáhib Motlal Dwarkadas, Mámladdár, a nominated commissioner, to be Vice-President of the Táluka Local Board of Olpid in the Surat District is approved.

Camp Bavla, 7th December 1898.

No. 2785.—Ráo Sáheb Maneklal Nar.herum, Mámlátdár, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Municipal Boards of Dhandhuka, Dholera and Ránpur in the Ahmedabad District vice Ráo Sáheb Naranbhai Lallubhai, res.gned.

No. 4554.—Ráo Sáheb Manekial Narbheram, Mámlatdár, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Board of Dhandhuka in the Ahmedabad District vice Ráo Sáheb Naranbhai Lallubhai, resigned.

No. 4555. —The appointment by election of Ráo Sáheb V thaldas Keshavlal, acting Mámlatdár, a nominated commissioner, to be Vice-President of the Táluka Local Board of Párdi in the Surat District is approved.

Camp Bávla, Sth December 1898.

No. 2793.—The appointment by election of Mr. H. Dix n, Mahilkari, a nominated commissioner, to be Vice-President of the Municipal Board of Modása in the Ahmedabad District is approved.

1-1.-61

6 1

SOUTHERN DIVISION.

No. P-1893.—Ráo Sáheb Appaji Vishwanath Gadkari, Mámlatdár of Pen, is appointed to be a nominated commissioner of the Pen Municipality in the Kolába District vice Ráo Sáheb Narayan Chintaman Pethe, resigned on transfer.

No. 4335.—Mr. Pedro Francis Delim is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Board of Málvan in the Ratnágiri District vice Mr. Janardhan Gangadhar Warerkar, deceased.

No. 4342.—Ráo Sáheb Ganapaya Laxmikant Koppikar is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Board of Kárwár in the Kánara District vice Mr. Narayan Anant Nadkarni, resigned.

No. 4315.—Mr. Narsinh Shriniwas Desai of Kallapur has been elected under Section 15 of the Local Boards Act (1 of 1884) to be a member of the Táluka Local Board of Hángal in the Dhárwár District vice Mr. Basangavda Ayangavda, deceased.

No. 4350.—Ráo Sáheb Narsinh Govind Kakeri is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Board of Sindgi in the Bijápur District vice Ráo Sáheb Krishnaji Shrinivas Masur, resigned.

No. 4388.—Mr. G. D. Madgaonkar, I. C. S., is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Board of Sangameshvar in the Ratnágiri Distriet vice Ráo Bahádur Krishnaji Ballal Dewal, resigned.

Camp Ratnágiri, 13th December 1898.

No. P-1929.—Ráo Sáheb Křishnaji Shriniwas, Mámlatdár of Bádámi in the Bijápur District, is appointed to be a nominated commissioner of the Guledgud Municipality vice Ráo Sáheb N. G. Nadgir, resigned.

No. P-1930.—The appointment by election of Ráo Bahádur Krishnaji Ballal Bhide, Huzúr Deputy Collector, Belgaum, to be Vice-President of the Belgaum Municipality vice Ráo Bahádur Lallubhai Goverdhandas, resigned, is approved.

No. P-1931.-Ráo Sáheb Narayan Chintaman Pethe, Mamlatdár of Roha, is appointed to be a nominated commissioner of the Roha-Ashtami Municipality in the Kolába District vice Ráo Sáheb Appaji Vishwanath Gadkari, resigned on transfer.

No. 4423.—Ráo Sáheb Narayan Chintaman Pethe is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Board of Roha in the Kolába District vice Ráo Sáheb Appaji Vishwanath Gadkari, resigned.

No. 4124. – Ráo Sáheb Appaji Vishwanath Gadkari is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Board of Pen in the Kolába District vice Ráo Sáheb Narayan Chitaman Pethe, resigned. *Cam p Ratnágiri, 17th December 1895.*

> E. L. CAPPEL, Acting Commissioner, S. D.